CH \$40.00 201430 29310066

Attorney Docket No. 080137-001900US

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/08) OMB No. 065' -0027 (exp. 9/30/2006) RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies) Name: Industries Lassonde Inc. Serge Desjardins Internal Address: Street Address: 755 rue Principale Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) September 29, 2008 City: Rougemont Merger X Assignment State: Quebec Change of Name Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement Zip:J0L 1M0 Country: Canada Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🔲 Yes 🔀 No Other This document is being filed together with a new application. 4. Application or patent number(s): B. Patent No.(S) A. Patent Application No.(s) 29/310,066 Additional numbers attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: involved:_ 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Name: J. Georg Seka Internal Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account TOWNSEND AND TOWNSEND AND CREW LLP Street Address: Two Embarcadero Center, None required (government interest not affecting title) Eighth Floor 8. Payment Information San Francisco City: ___ a, Credit Card Last 4 numbers State: Zip: 94111-3834 Expiration Date California b. Deposit Account Number 20-1430 Phone Number: (415) 57<u>6-0200</u> Authorized User Name_Townsend_and (415) 576-0300 Fax Number: Townsend and Crew LLP Email Address: w1c@townsend.com 9. Signature: **Si**gnature 3 Total number of pages including cover J. Georg Seka sheet, attachments, and documents: Atty. Reg. No. 24,491 Name of Person Signing

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (671) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

> PATENT REEL: 021652 FRAME: 0908

ASSIGNMENT

WHUREAS,

Serges DESJARDINS, citizen of Canada, residing at 407 Oakridge, Hudson, Quebec JOP 1H0, Canada:

hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor", has realized a design as described in the following applications, hereinafter referred to as the "Applications":

Title	Filing Date	Country/Region or PCT	
PLASTIC BOTTLE PLASTIC BOTTLE	July 23, 2008	U.S.A.	29/310,066
	July 23, 2008	Capada	127,003

AND WHEREAS, INDUSTRIES LASSONDE INC., whose full post office address is 755, rue Principale, Rougemont, Quobec 10L 1M0, Canada, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said design, and in and to the Applications inclusive of any continuations or divisions thereof and all priority rights derived therefrom, for any and all countries in the world, and in and to any and all Letters Patent issuing in any and all countries of the world, to be granted for said design based on the Applications or on corresponding applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title, and interest in and to said design, and in and to the Applications inclusive of any continuations or divisions thereof and all priority rights derived therefrom, and in and to any and all design applications and any continuations or divisions thereof filed in any country, and in and to all Letters Patent which may be granted for said design in any and all countries in the world, and in and to any and all reissues, substitutions, or prolongations thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms and behoof, and Letters Patent, or reissues, substitutions or prolongations thereof may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this Assignment not been nade;

AND the Assignor hereby agrees, upon request, and without further consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, to communicate to the Assignee or its representatives or nominees any facts known to it respecting said design and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper design protection for said design in all countries, and the Assignor further agrees to execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, in and to said design, and in and to any and all Letters Patent, or reissues, substitutions or prolongations thereof, which may be granted for said invention in any and all countries in the world;

AND the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests any official whose duty it is to issue patents to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted for said design in any and all countries, and each and every roissue, substitution or prolongation of said Letters Patent, to the Assignee, its successors and assigns;

AND the Assignor hereby authorizes the firm of SMART & BIGGAR whose full post office address is 1000 de la Gauchetière West, Suite 3300, Montreal, Quebec, H3B 4W5, CANADA to correct clerical errors in this Assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this Assignment suitable for recordal in any Patent Office.

Page 1 of 2

AS agreed by both the Assignce and the Assignor(s), this Assignment has been drawn up in English. Tel que convenu par le cessionnaire et le(s) cédant(s), cette cession a été rédigée en anglais.

THIS Assignment is made effective as of July 23, 2008.

SIGNED this 29 day of softmber, 2008

Serge DESVARDIN

DECLARATION OF WITNESS

whose full postal address is

I. AUNIE RUHARD whose full postal address is

1. AUNIE RUHARD whose full postal addr

Declared at HUPSON _______

, this 29 day of <u>SEPTEMBER 2008.</u>

Witness signature